
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 5, 2015 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

D. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2015-21 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Hope 
Chapel Road (County Road 547) from Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst to County 
Road 527, located in Manchester and Jackson Townships, County of Ocean, State of 
New Jersey, and appropriating $2,300,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance 
of $2,185,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2015-22 - An Ordinance authorizing the Boiler and Pump Upgrade 
and Replacement at the 129 Hooper Avenue Building and Courthouse East Wing, 
located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $850,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $800,000.00 in 
Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2015-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE #2015-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Development, Acquisition and 
Upgrades of a Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Trail known as The Barnegat Branch 
Trail, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder James F. Lacey

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



5. ORDINANCE #2015-25 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $450,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Security System Upgrades at the 
Juvenile Detention Center, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey. 

6. ORDINANCE #2015-26 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment and 
Improvements to Various Parks, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

E. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 296, Lot 13, Stafford Township, 
in an amount not to exceed $166,250.00. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 17501, Lot 4, Jackson Township, 
in an amount not to exceed $377,000.00. 

3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 78, Lots 33.01 - 33.25, & 24.01, 
Little Egg Harbor Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,150,000.00. 

F. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 15. 

G. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #4 - E-$18,540.49, R-$0.00. 

2. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County 
Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase I: Twin Oaks Drive and East End 
Street, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #2 - $404,706.10. 

3. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure 
Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township, No. III - Change Order #6 - E-
$59,519.05, R-$0.00. 

4. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure 
Improvements, Phase IV, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #6 - $543,253.78. 

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate # 2 - $121,630.34. 

6. ZONE STRIPING, INC. - Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, Various 
Locations - Partial Estimate # 2 - $357,742.30. 

H. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

Page 2 of 9



2. Supporting Senator Cory A. Booker and Congressman Tom MacArthur in requesting 
FEMA thoroughly review the Borough of Lavallette's appeal and approve the funding 
necessary for the replacement of the Borough's Police Department and Municipal 
Buildings. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled WIOA 
Plan FY15, in the amount of $272.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled NJ 
JARC FY16, in the amount of $160,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of 
$160,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled NJ 
JARC FY15, in the amount of $30,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of 
$30,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled SHRAP 
FY13, in the amount of $683,364.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Facilities Education Act FY15/16, in the amount of $58,500.00. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Reimbursement for Catering FY15/16, in the amount of $28,000.00. 

9. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Health Insurance Assistance Program FY15, in the amount of $36,000.00. 

10. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Subregional Transportation Program FY15/16, in the amount of $144,381.00 and 
matching funds in the amount of $36,096.00. 

11. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Workforce Learning Link FY15/16, in the amount of $96,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Stop 
Violence Against Women Act FY15, in the amount of $32,377.00 and matching 
funds in the amount of $10,792.00. 

13. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the RERP: Reimbursement for Catering 
FY15/16. 

14. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act FY15. 

15. Authorizing a Grant Application for the State Body Armor FY15-Prosecutor's Office.

16. Authorizing a Grant Application for the State Body Armor FY15-Department of 
Corrections. 

17. Authorizing a Grant Application for the State Body Armor FY15-Sheriff's 
Department. 

18. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC 
Vocational Technical School for Educational Services and Programs for the 
Department of Juvenile Services. 

Page 3 of 9



19. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Ocean for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $59,000.00 and 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,000.00. 

20. Authorizing an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of 
Plumsted for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, an increase in an amount not 
to exceed $62,500.00. 

21. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the 
CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

22. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the 
CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

23. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the 
CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

24. Certifying compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit as 
promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board. 

25. Authorizing the acceptance of time and materials from the American Littoral Society 
for the Department of Parks and Recreation. 

26. Authorizing the acceptance of time and materials from the Barnegat Bay Partnership 
for the Department of Parks and Recreation. 

27. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of contract B2014-96 with Federal Elevator, 
Inc., for Servicing of Elevators and Wheelchair Lifts. 

28. Authorizing the transfer of contract B2014-41 for Repair Services for Vehicles and 
Equipment 15,000 lbs. GVWR or greater from Ransome International, LLC to 
Hunter Keystone Peterbilt, L.P. D/B/A Hunter Truck Sales & Service. 

29. Authorizing the transfer of contract B2014-73 for Parts and Accessories for Vehicles 
and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater from Ransome International, LLC to 
Hunter Keystone Peterbilt, L.P. D/B/A Hunter Truck Sales & Service. 

30. Authorizing the Issuance of the 2006 Alternative Minimum Tax Bonds, in accordance 
with IRS Code. 

31. Authorizing the submission and execution of a Grant Application/Contract with the 
NJ DOT for the Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure No. 1511-007), North 
Cooks Bridge Road over South Branch of Metedeconk River, Jackson Township. 

32. Amending Account Numbers for a Resolution adopted 5/20/2015 to Earle Asphalt 
Company for the Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood Township. 

33. Amending Account Numbers for a Resolution adopted 7/1/2015 to Marbro, Inc. for 
the Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East Bay Avenue 
Over Double Creek, Barnegat Township. 

I. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

Page 4 of 9



2. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 6/10/2015. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/1/2015. 

4. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of  bids for the Construction of County Route 539 Safety 
Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various 
Townships. 

5. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for a Road Improvement on Route 526, County Road #9, 
West Commodore Boulevard at Broadway, Jackson Township (one parcel). 

6. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/29/2015 for the payroll period of 
7/2/2015 through 7/15/2015 and for the payroll period of 7/16/2015 through 
7/29/2015, in the amount of $5,138,589.49. 

7. Approving Miscellaneous Bills. 

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the alteration of a No Stopping or Standing Zone along C.R. #2 (80th 
Street), Harvey Cedars Borough. 

2. Rescinding a No Parking Zone along C.R. #2 (80th Street), Harvey Cedars Borough. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TUB GRINDER SERVICES 
to Fredco Landscaping, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to 
Norcia Corporation, Grone's Wrecker Service, Inc. and Aqua Tech Hotsy, Inc. DBA 
Aquatech-USA, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for three 
hundred sixty-nine (369) items for the second time.  Three (3) items were rejected as 
unresponsive for the second time.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) 
the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract 
for the no bid and rejected items.  Recommendation is made to reject eighteen (18) 
items as unresponsive.  No bids were received for fifty-four (54) items.  These 
rejected and no bid items were previously awarded and not subject to the negotiated 
contract provision. 

3. Awarding a Contact for the PROPOSED EMERGENCY GENERATORS AT: 1) 
O.C.P.E.E.R. BUILDING, TOMS RIVER, NJ (2);  2) O.C. FIRE ACADEMY, 
WARETOWN, NJ; AND  3) O.C. SOUTHERN SERVICE CENTER, 
MANAHAWKIN, NJ (2) to Alpine East Electric, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, 
in an amount not to exceed $744,000.00 which includes a $15,000.00 allowance. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ROOFING & SIDING 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES to Kowalski Roofing Corp.; Preventive Maintenance 
Roofing, Inc., and Roof Management, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. 

Page 5 of 9



5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND 
DRAFTING SUPPLIES NO. II to GLS, Inc. T/A Van Sant Equipment and 
Commerical Art Supply, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Item 
No. 17 for a second time.  Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 29, 30 and 
49.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent 
is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected 
items. 

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE, PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS to Whitemarsh Corporation and 
Petroleum Equipment Service of NH, the lowest qualified bidders. 

7. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICE FOR 
VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVW NO. II to Lester Glenn Auto Group; 
Grone's Wrecker Service, Inc. and Lester Glenn Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. 

8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Aquarius Supply, Inc. and Turf Equipment 
and Supply Company, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items 
No. 6A and 6B for a second time.  Items 3A and 3B are rejected.  Items 10A, 10B, 
11A and 11B are rejected as unresponsive.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 
40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract for Items No. 3A, 3B, 6A and 6B. 

9. Rejecting all Bids for the furnishing and delivery of PLUMBING SUPPLIES.  It will 
be rebid with revised specifications. 

10. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2015B to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,908,613.13. 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to Altec Building Systems Corp. for the Ocean 
County Jail Shower Repair, a decrease in the amount of $55,559.97. 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding Professional Services Contracts to Hatch Mott MacDonald; Louis Berger 
Group; T&M Associates; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; Brinkerhoff 
Environmental Services, Inc.; and Whitman for Professional Environmental 
Consulting Services on an as needed basis. 

2. Awarding Professional Services Contracts to T&M Associates; Concord Engineering; 
Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; and Gabel Associates for Professional 
Energy Consulting Services on an as needed basis. 

3. Awarding a Contract to TAG Consulting Group Corporation for a Consultant in 
Connections with the Preparation of an Indirect Cost Allocation Plan. 

4. Awarding a Competitive Contract to DCO Energy, LLC for the Development and 
Implementation of an Energy Savings Plan through an Energy Savings Improvement 
Program. 

Page 6 of 9



5. Awarding a Competitve Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. 

6. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

7. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

9. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Meridian Hospital Corporation for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. 

10. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health and Support Services of 
Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not 
to exceed $25,000.00. 

11. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Southern Ocean Medical Center for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. 

12. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. 

13. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. 
for Construction Management and Inspection Services for County Route 539 Safety 
Improvements, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $72,864.00. 

14. Awarding Professional Service Contracts for On-Call Environmental Enginering 
Professional Services, where and as directed by the OC Engineer to Amy S. Greene 
Environmental Consultants; The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; Remington, Vernick & 
Vena Engineers; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; Professional Design 
Services, LLC; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Michael Baker, Jr., Inc.; The RBA Group, 
Inc.; Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC; Maser Consulting, PA; CME Associates; TRC 
Environmental Corporation; Rowbear Consulting, PC; Matrix New World 
Engineering, Inc. and French & Parrello Associates, PA. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Christine R. Raabe, OC Soil Conservation District to the OC 
AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Alfred 
Galvan, term to expire 12/31/2016. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Gloucester County urging Governor Christie to protect local property taxpayers by 
respecting the structure and preserving the integrity of the fiscally solvent local 
pension systems. 

Page 7 of 9



2. Essex County calling upon the South Carolina State Legislature & all State, County 
and Local Government entities in the South to remove the Confederate Battle Flag 
from their buildings and properties. 

3. OC Board of Health approving the allocations of the 2015 County Comprehensive 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant. 

4. Plumsted Township requesting a Speed Reduction along a section of Route 539 (C.R. 
#1). 

5. North Hanover Township endorsing Assembly Bills sponsored by the Honorable 
Ronald S. Dancer, regarding certain utility company's rights-of-way and BPU 
procedures. 

6. Berkeley Township authorizing an Interlocal Services Agreement for Leaf and 
Vegetative Waste Composting Program. 

7. Lawrence Township urging State Leaders to protect local property taxpayers and 
governing bodies by preserving the structure and integrity of the fiscally solvent local 
pension system. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2015. 

2. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2015. 

3. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2015. 

4. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2015. 

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2015. 

6. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2015. 

7. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2015. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. JCP&L Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases. 

2. PSE&G Company Notice of Public Hearings concerning rate increases/decreases. 

3. Jackson Township MUA concerning proposed changes to their Manhattan Street 
Facility. 

4. South Jersey Gas Company Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate 
increases/decreases. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Page 8 of 9



T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 05, 2015_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	ORDINANCE -€INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2015-21 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Hope Chapel Road (County Road 547) from Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst to County Road 527, located in Manchester and Jackson Townships, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,300,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $2,185,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2015-22 - An Ordinance authorizing the Boiler and Pump Upgrade and Replacement at the 129 Hooper Avenue Building and Courthouse East Wing, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $850,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2015-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2015-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Development, Acquisition and Upgrades of a Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Trail known as The Barnegat Branch Trail, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2015-25 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $450,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Security System Upgrades at the Juvenile Detention Center, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2015-26 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment and Improvements to Various Parks, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 296, Lot 13, Stafford Township, in an amount not to exceed $166,250.00.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 17501, Lot 4, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $377,000.00.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 78, Lots 33.01 - 33.25, & 24.01, Little Egg Harbor Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,150,000.00.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 15.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #4 - E-$18,540.49, R-$0.00.
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase I: Twin Oaks Drive and East End Street, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #2 - $404,706.10.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township, No. III - Change Order #6 - E-$59,519.05, R-$0.00.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure Improvements, Phase IV, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #6 - $543,253.78.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate€# 2 - $121,630.34.
	ZONE STRIPING, INC. - Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, Various Locations - Partial Estimate€# 2 - $357,742.30.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting Senator Cory A. Booker and Congressman Tom MacArthur in requesting FEMA thoroughly review the Borough of Lavallette's appeal and approve the funding necessary for the replacement of the Borough's Police Department and Municipal Buildings.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled WIOA Plan FY15, in the amount of $272.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC FY16, in the amount of $160,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of $160,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC FY15, in the amount of $30,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled SHRAP FY13, in the amount of $683,364.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State Facilities Education Act FY15/16, in the amount of $58,500.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Reimbursement for Catering FY15/16, in the amount of $28,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State Health Insurance Assistance Program FY15, in the amount of $36,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Subregional Transportation Program FY15/16, in the amount of $144,381.00 and matching funds in the amount of $36,096.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Workforce Learning Link FY15/16, in the amount of $96,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Stop Violence Against Women Act FY15, in the amount of $32,377.00 and matching funds in the amount of $10,792.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the RERP: Reimbursement for Catering FY15/16.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act FY15.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the State Body Armor FY15-Prosecutor's Office.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the State Body Armor FY15-Department of Corrections.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the State Body Armor FY15-Sheriff's Department.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School for Educational Services and Programs for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Ocean for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $59,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, an increase in an amount not to exceed $62,500.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Certifying compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit as promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board.
	Authorizing the acceptance of time and materials from the American Littoral Society for the Department of Parks and Recreation.
	Authorizing the acceptance of time and materials from the Barnegat Bay Partnership for the Department of Parks and Recreation.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of contract B2014-96 with Federal Elevator, Inc., for Servicing of Elevators and Wheelchair Lifts.
	Authorizing the transfer of contract B2014-41 for Repair Services for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 lbs. GVWR or greater from Ransome International, LLC to Hunter Keystone Peterbilt, L.P. D/B/A Hunter Truck Sales & Service.
	Authorizing the transfer of contract B2014-73 for Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater from Ransome International, LLC to Hunter Keystone Peterbilt, L.P. D/B/A Hunter Truck Sales & Service.
	Authorizing the Issuance of the 2006 Alternative Minimum Tax Bonds, in accordance with IRS Code.
	Authorizing the submission and execution of a Grant Application/Contract with the NJ DOT for the Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure No. 1511-007), North Cooks Bridge Road over South Branch of Metedeconk River, Jackson Township.
	Amending Account Numbers for a Resolution adopted 5/20/2015 to Earle Asphalt Company for the Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood Township.
	Amending Account Numbers for a Resolution adopted 7/1/2015 to Marbro, Inc. for the Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East Bay Avenue Over Double Creek, Barnegat Township.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 6/10/2015.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/1/2015.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of€ bids for the Construction of County Route 539 Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various Townships.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for a Road Improvement on Route 526, County Road #9, West Commodore Boulevard at Broadway, Jackson Township (one parcel).
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/29/2015 for the payroll period of 7/2/2015 through 7/15/2015 and for the payroll period of 7/16/2015 through 7/29/2015, in the amount of $5,138,589.49.
	Approving Miscellaneous Bills.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the alteration of a No Stopping or Standing Zone along C.R. #2 (80th Street), Harvey Cedars Borough.
	Rescinding a No Parking Zone along C.R. #2 (80th Street), Harvey Cedars Borough.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TUB GRINDER SERVICES to Fredco Landscaping, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Norcia Corporation, Grone's Wrecker Service, Inc. and Aqua Tech Hotsy, Inc. DBA Aquatech-USA, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for three hundred sixty-nine (369) items for the second time.€ Three (3) items were rejected as unresponsive for the second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for the no bid and rejected items.€ Recommendation is made to reject eighteen (18) items as unresponsive.€ No bids were received for fifty-four (54) items.€ These rejected and no bid items were previously awarded and not subject to the negotiated contract provision.
	Awarding a Contact for the PROPOSED EMERGENCY GENERATORS AT: 1) O.C.P.E.E.R. BUILDING, TOMS RIVER, NJ (2);€ 2) O.C. FIRE ACADEMY, WARETOWN, NJ; AND€ 3) O.C. SOUTHERN SERVICE CENTER, MANAHAWKIN, NJ (2) to Alpine East Electric, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $744,000.00 which includes a $15,000.00 allowance.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ROOFING & SIDING MAINTENANCE SERVICES to Kowalski Roofing Corp.; Preventive Maintenance Roofing, Inc., and Roof Management, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND DRAFTING SUPPLIES NO. II to GLS, Inc. T/A Van Sant Equipment and Commerical Art Supply, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Item No. 17 for a second time.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 29, 30 and 49.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a€negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected items.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE, PARTS, REPAIRS AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS to Whitemarsh Corporation and Petroleum Equipment Service of NH, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICE FOR VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVW NO. II to Lester Glenn Auto Group; Grone's Wrecker Service, Inc. and Lester Glenn Ford, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Aquarius Supply, Inc. and Turf Equipment and Supply Company, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items No. 6A and 6B for a second time.€ Items 3A and 3B are rejected.€ Items 10A, 10B, 11A and 11B are rejected as unresponsive.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for Items No. 3A, 3B, 6A and 6B.
	Rejecting all Bids for the furnishing and delivery of PLUMBING SUPPLIES.€ It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2015B to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $2,908,613.13.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to Altec Building Systems Corp. for the Ocean County Jail Shower Repair, a decrease in the amount of $55,559.97.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts to Hatch Mott MacDonald; Louis Berger Group; T&M Associates; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; and Whitman for Professional Environmental Consulting Services on an as needed basis.
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts to T&M Associates; Concord Engineering; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; and Gabel Associates for Professional Energy Consulting Services on an as needed basis.
	Awarding a Contract to TAG Consulting Group Corporation for a Consultant in Connections with the Preparation of an Indirect Cost Allocation Plan.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to DCO Energy, LLC for the Development and Implementation of an Energy Savings Plan through an Energy Savings Improvement Program.
	Awarding a Competitve Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Meridian Hospital Corporation for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health and Support Services of Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Southern Ocean Medical Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. for Construction Management and Inspection Services for County Route 539 Safety Improvements, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $72,864.00.
	Awarding Professional Service Contracts for On-Call Environmental Enginering Professional Services, where and as directed by the OC Engineer to Amy S. Greene Environmental Consultants; The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; Professional Design Services, LLC; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Michael Baker, Jr., Inc.; The RBA Group, Inc.; Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC; Maser Consulting, PA; CME Associates; TRC Environmental Corporation; Rowbear Consulting, PC; Matrix New World Engineering, Inc. and French & Parrello Associates, PA.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Christine R. Raabe, OC Soil Conservation District to the OC AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Alfred Galvan, term to expire 12/31/2016.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Gloucester County urging Governor Christie to protect local property taxpayers by respecting the structure and preserving the integrity of the fiscally solvent local pension systems.
	Essex County calling upon the South Carolina State Legislature & all State, County and Local Government entities in the South to remove the Confederate Battle Flag from their buildings and properties.
	OC Board of Health approving the allocations of the 2015 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	Plumsted Township requesting a Speed Reduction along a section of Route 539 (C.R. #1).
	North Hanover Township endorsing Assembly Bills sponsored by the Honorable Ronald S. Dancer, regarding certain utility company's rights-of-way and BPU procedures.
	Berkeley Township authorizing an Interlocal Services Agreement for Leaf and Vegetative Waste Composting Program.
	Lawrence Township urging State Leaders to protect local property taxpayers and governing bodies by preserving the structure and integrity of the fiscally solvent local pension system.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2015.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2015.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2015.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2015.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2015.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2015.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2015.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	JCP&L Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases.
	PSE&G Company Notice of Public Hearings concerning rate increases/decreases.
	Jackson Township MUA concerning proposed changes to their Manhattan Street Facility.
	South Jersey Gas Company Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases/decreases.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


